

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1851.

-----

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### 1851.

# RESOLVES

ог тые

# STATE OF MAINE.

ì

# 1851.

### Chapter 376.

Resolves making an appropriation for the repairs of the state prison.

Resolved, That there be, and is hereby appropriated, the sum of nine thousand dollars, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of repairing the state prison buildings at Thomaston, and the enclosures around the same, as follows, viz: seven thousand dollars for rebuilding the dwelling house for the warden, watch house, guard house, office, and repairing and slating the hospital and the main prison; also two thousand dollars for building the wall and gate way; to be expended under the advice and direction of the inspectors of the prison, by an agent to be appointed by the governor and council.

Resolved, That the governor, with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant from time to time on the treasury, in favor of the agent appointed under the foregoing resolve, for the purpose of defraying the expenses contemplated in the foregoing resolve.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

### Additional Roll of Accounts, No. 32, for 1851.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts (hereinafter named) referred to them, ask leave to present the following REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, cities and towns hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

JASON M. CARLTON, per order.

May 29, 1851, Town of Calais, for bounty on animals, March 12, 1851, S. P. Dinsmore, for printing,	•	•	$\begin{array}{c} 124 \hspace{0.1cm} 00 \\ 24 \hspace{0.1cm} 38 \end{array}$
			CONTRACTOR DATA
			\$148 38

Additional roll of accounts, No. 32, for 1851.

State prison, appropriation for repairs of.

Снар. 376.

352

\$7,000 for dwelling house, watch house, &c.

\$2,000 for wall, &c. ROLL OF ACCOUNTS .- H. B. PRESCOTT .- H. YOUNG .- CHAPLAINS.

#### Chapter 377.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts, No. 32, for 1851.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, Payment of adout of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several ditional roll of accounts, No. 32. persons, towns and cities mentioned in the additional roll of accounts number thirty-two, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of one hundred forty-eight dollars, and thirty-eight cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

### Chapter 378.

Resolve in favor of Horace B. Prescott and Henry Young.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury, out of any Horace B. Presmoney not otherwise appropriated, forty-nine dollars to Horace B. Prescott, and ten dollars to Henry Young, being pay as members of the house.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

#### Chapter 379.

#### Resolve in favor of certain persons.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state Chaplains of house of repre-sentatives. to Rev. Messrs. B. Tappan, Judd, Stevens, Skeele, Cole and Elliot one dollar each, and to Messrs. Drew, Allen and Webb two dollars each, for their services as chaplains of this house.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

cott and Henry Young.

Снар. 377.